

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

DARCIE SCHIRES; ANDREW AKERS; and
GARY WHITMAN,

Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

CATHY CARLAT, et al.,

Appellees/Respondents.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-20-0027-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0379

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV 2016-013699

**RESPONSE TO SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF ARIZONA**

Mary R. O’Grady (011434)
Emma Cone-Roddy (034285)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
mogrady@omlaw.com
econe-rodny@omlaw.com

Vanessa Hickman, City Attorney
(022406)
Amanda Sheridan, Senior Assistant
City Attorney (027360)
Saman J. Golestan, Assistant City
Attorney (031710)
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF PEORIA
8401 West Monroe Street
Peoria, Arizona 85345
(623) 773-7330
caofiling@peoriaaz.gov

Attorneys for Appellees/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Consideration analysis focuses on the values of promises exchanged.	3
A. Public purpose is a separate inquiry (and regardless, HU’s and Arrowhead’s promises serve a public purpose here).	3
B. Consideration is not limited to benefits given “directly” to the government (and regardless, Peoria received direct benefits here).	5
1. Under <i>Turken</i> , consideration is limited to what the private entity promised.	6
2. Limiting consideration to benefits given directly to the government is not supported by law or common sense.	7
C. Petitioners failed to present evidence of fair market value (and other valuation methods are also reasonable).	8
II. Gross disproportionality requires a clear showing of material divergence between values of promises, and judicial deference is especially important.	10
III. Regardless of the merits, the Court should not unwind the present deal.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Cavanagh v. Kelly</i> , 80 Ariz. 361 (1956).....	10
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016).....	9
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Valley Bank & Trust Co. v. Proctor</i> , 47 Ariz. 77 (1936).....	3
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. 9 § 7.....	3
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 79 cmt. c (1981).....	11, 12
